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IN THE COURT OF LEARNED METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE
64™ KILLA COURT AT MUMBALI,

CC NO. of 2025

KAMLAKAR RATNAKAR SHENOY

aged 67 years (senior citizen).

An adult Indian inhabitant, residing at

B/ 903. Vaishali Apartment,

Seth Motisha (love ) lane,

Opp. Telephone Exchange,

Mazgaon, Mumbai-400010. Mob: 9870987359

Email id shenoykr2001 @yvahoo.co.in Complainant

V/s. accused

M. Nishit Misra — Joint Commissioner of Police, EOW, Mumbai.
Mr. Mangesh Shinde DCP EOW

Mr. Sangram Nishandar — Deputy Commissioner of Police, EOW
Mr. Rajesh Ojha — Assistant Commissioner of Police, EOW

Mr. Prakash Bagal — Senior Police Inspector, EOW

Mr. Dilip Kale — Police Inspector, EOW who made enquiries

AN S VRIS

Having office at Police Commissioner compound, Crawford Market, Mumbai-400009

7. unknown accused whose role shall be disclosed during investigation

Application u/s 175(3) BNSS for offence commmitted u/s 199 of the Bharatiyva Nyava
Sanhita, 2023 (“BNS”) and other offences disclosed

1. The Applicant herein is an alert senior law abiding aged 67 years, is public spirited
and peace loving citizen residing at the address mentioned herein above.

2. Jurisdiction of this Court: the office of the JT CP office is in Police Commissioner
Compound Crawford Market Mumbai ~400001, falls within the jurisdiction of
Azad Maidan Police station which falls within the jurisdiction of this Hon. Court.




3. Details of the accused

i« IT CP of EOW who is heading the EOW dept. Hence

E Accused no. 1 : !
any act of his subordinate officers.

responsible for every and
Accused no. 2 & 3: is the DCP in EOW dept.

Accused no. 4: is the ACP in EOW depl. _ .
Accused no. 5: is the Sr. PI of EOW handing my application / complaint

Accused no. 6: is the Enquiry officer in my complaint / application.
Unknown accused: whose role shall be disclosed in investigation.

iv.
V.
vi,

4. That Respondent No. 1 to 6 are public servants. However, the alleged acts have no
nexus with the discharge of any lawful official duty. The acts complained of are
wholly unauthorized, carried out for purposes extrancous Lo official functions, and

cannot be said to have been done while acting or purporting to act in discharge of
official duty. Therefore, no previous sanction under Section 218 BNSS is attracted
at this stage. These acts though done while discharging duty do not fall within the

ambit of discharge of official duty.

5. The Respondent accused are public servants, and were holding position of
authority, public trust, and moral responsibility to act in larger public interest and
not to misuse and abuse their / his position to cause wrongful gains to private
entities and wrongful losses / injury to public authority and / or public at large.
Hence, the Respondents have no option but to act in larger public interest only. The

Respondents had a greater responsibility to act judiciously and to set a precedent to

his subordinate officers.

Date of offence which is continuous offence : the complaint is filed before the JT
CP EOW on 21.1.23, for offence of not registering FIR against MHADA officers
who have played fraud in calculation of the surplus area to be surrendered by
developers and loss incurred by the MHADA may go to tune of 3 lacs crores.
statement recorded after 11.2.23. the statement was recorded after lapse of

substantial time on 21.7.23 and 10.8.24 (i.e. lapse of six months and more.)

Hereto annexed and marked as

Exhibit-A] is copy of the complaint dt. 21.7.23 filed with Office of JT CP EOW



Exhibit-A 2 is copy of the letter dt. 11.2.23 explain the fraud to JT CP EOW.
Exhibit- A3 is copy of the statement recorded on 21.7.23 (Recorded by accused 1no.5)

Exhibit- Ad is copy of the statement recorded on 10.8.24 (Recorded by accused 1no.5

Exhibit---AS5 is copy of the letter dt. 19.8.25 closing the complaint.

The accused have had several correspondences with JT CP EOW (accused no.l) and
others for speedy investigation and request for meeting. The same shall be produced as

and when required by this Hon, Court.

Gist of offence

7. The Applicant has filed this complaint for fraud committed by the CEO MHADA,
CO MBRRB and other Mhada officers since several years by willful / deliberate
wrongful calculation of area of surplus area tenements to be surrender by
Developers and to be recovered by the accused officers of MHADA. The tune of

loss may be around 3 lacs crores.

8. The Applicant refers to and relied upon the section 103(1)(3) of MHADA act

“the co-operative society shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the any other
law. reserve and allot, in the new building such percentage as is specified in the
Third Schedule to this Act of the surplus area in the new building determined on the
basis of the difference between the floor space index availed of by it while
reconstructing the building and the floor space index that has been utilized in the
construction of the old building for housing such dishoused occupier from other cess
demolished buildings members o5 may be nominated by the board and upon such
nominations, the nominated occupiers shall be accepted by the co-operative society as its
members in accidence with its bye-laws; and shall not dispose of tenements covered by
such reserved surplus area to others. If any tenement is rendered surplus because of
any occupiers in the old building not joining the cooperative society the percentage as is
specified in the Third Schedule to this Act of the surplus area to be made available to the
Board in the new building for allotment to other dishoused occupiers shall be determined
on the basis of the difference between the total floor area constructed in new building and
the area to be occupied therein by participating occupier in the old building. Such surplus
tenement to be allotted to dishoused occupiers by the Board shall be allotted to them by
the Cooperative society after receiving from them such amount as may be determined by
the state Government.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit-B is copy of the section 103(1)(3) Mhada act and
the Third schedule calculations,
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. . : lus area to be

9, The Applicant states that this section clearly states that the Isul']j otential FSI
from the potenii=_ _—==

recovered from developer and shall be calculated w which was

available to the plot less the actual FSI used by the old buildin s
[ficers calculated the surpiu

demolished. However, the accused MHADA o .
tenements to be surrendered willfully, illegally and wrongfully as un

sI utilized
as difference between the potential FSI of the plot and the .r.ncluzl | O
for rehabilitation of the occupicrs of the old building demolished.

ulting in
Thereby reducing the surplus area to be surrendered by the dcv.e!o;})’erjl rcilopni:m
.. i v
denial of the right of every citizen who have lost their homes to the et e
. . ate z
scheme of the government or local authority. Kindly refer the sta

10.8. 2024 para no. 1 to S given chart.

Role of the accused no.1

10. The Applicant states that the accused were duty bound to_ rt?glster FIR as ::;e
complaint filed before the JT CP EOW discloses commission czf cognizable
offences. JT CP (EOW) is the top officer in EOW department wh_o is d}lty bound
to ensure that his subordinate officers discharge their duty wgth faithfulness,
integrity and honest and fulfill the oath taken before joining of police force

11. However, the JT CP EOW and other subordinate officers deliberately failed to
register FIR in the complaint disclosing commission of cognizable offences and
also in the alternative failed to inform the complainant that the company do not
discloses commission of cognizable offences as per the DGP circular dt.
17.02.2012 and Lalita kumari judgement para 111, within stipulated period as laid

down.

Exhibit —C is copy of the letter 13.1.24 addressed to JT CP EOW mentioning the points
discussed in meeting dt. 12.1.24.

E_xhihit— D is copy of the letter addressed to JT CP EOW accused no.1, dt. 15.6.25 with
video recording of meeting with DCP and the details of meeting held with JT CP EOW



The applicant states that the JT CP EOW is the senior most officer who is responsible for
every decision and every file and noting is signed by him. Hence, he is responsible for
every act of his subordinate officers. In fact, even after filing complaint for not
registering FIR, he failed to act against his subordinate officers whe have failed to
register FIR, which clearly proves his direct involvement, aiding and abetting the acts of
subordinate officers who failed to register FIR.

Role of accused no. 2

12. The Applicant states that the accused went to the extent of preparing incorrect
documents and records and souglit the opinion of the Home dept illegally around
16" October 2024, signed by DCP Mangesh Shinde, { i.c. Accused no. 2)
inspite of the fact that law do not permit the investigating agency to forward the
complaint disclosing cognizable offences, to any other department and / or to seek
opinion on the correctness of the contents of the complaints. Nor the Home depat
has any legal authority to accept any such complaints and give any opinion prior

to the registration of FIR,

13. All these correspondence are carried out only after the JT CP EOW gives oral /
written consent, No subordinate officers are allowed to independently act, without
consent of JT CP EOW,

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit-E is copy of the letter dt. 16.10.24 addressed by
accused no. 2 i.e. DCP Mangesh Shinde to Home dept.

14. The Applicant states that he has filed RTI application seeking the details of
investigating and the section relied upon by the accused to forward the complaint
to Home dept. the accused no. 3 and 4 are also part of the decision. However, if
the file noting is provided this will be evidence against all the accused. hence, the
information was denied under signature of accused no.3 vide Mr. Sangram
Nishandar vide order dt. 30.5.25 and accused no. 4, ACP, Mr. Rajesh Ojha vide
reply dt. 24.4.25 thereby aiding and abetting the offence.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit—F1 & F2 is copy of the RTI reply dt. 24.4.25
and RTI appeal order dt. 30.5.25 denying the information.

The said information by the above accused was denied by violating the DGP circular dt-
22.6.2012 and DOPT direction dt. 23.6.2009.




15. The applicant states that vide letter dt. 18.7.24 (i.e. after lapse of 20 months)
signed by Sr. PI Prakash Bagal ( i.c. accused no. 5) secking information from
the applicant, inspte of the complaint disclosing commission of COQHEZHPIC
offences. The accused no.5, instead of registering FIR and conducting
Investigation was collecting information / evidence from the complainant, Hence

violated section 173, 176 of BNSS, The letter does not mention the section under

CRPC relied upon,

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit—G is copy of the letter dt. 18.7.24

16. The Applicant states that in the above circumstances, the above police officers
have acted in conspiracy and in furtherance to their evil design as well as
disobeyed and violated the direction of section154 and 157 CRPC, Lalitakumari

Jjudgement, DGP circular 17.02.2012 to register FIR.

17. The Applicant states that such act by police officers are no less than cross border
terrorist as they have protected the accused who have acted as if they are waging
an economic war against the state to destabilize the economic conditions of the

state.

18. Antecedent of Accused no.1 . 2. 3 senior officers of EOW to aid and abet the
major economic crime of hundreds of crores by making and as habitual

offenders.

Bombay High Court Original side

CWP Stamp no. 1400 of 2024
Moinuddin Igbal Bora and others V/s State of Maharashtra

By Justices Ravindra Ghughe and Gautam Ankad in para 17,18,19,20.

Bombay High Court Criminal Appellate Jurisdiction

ii.
Shoaib Richie Sequiera v/s State of Maharashtra and others

Justice Revati Mohite and Prithiviraj Chawan para 25,26,27.

19. Violation / disobedience of Oath Of Allegiance by the accused public
servants. Whether the acts committed are in consonance with the oath to

abide by Constitution.

a. The Complainant prays that this Hon’ble Court be pleased to call for the
written oath or declaration of office submitted by the accused public servants




and the same be summoned as evidence for prosecution under Section 94

BNSS

b. The breach of oath and constitutional allegiance, when knowingly done,
constitutes the offence of giving false evidence under Section 229 BNS and
making a false declaration while bound by oath under Section 236 BNS. The
accused have thereby knowingly and dishonestly violated their solemn

constitutional duties.

This Hon. Court shall verify whether the acts and offences committed by the
accused public servants are in consonance with the allegiance of oath taken by
the public servants before they have joined the service as public servant.
Culpable negligence by Accused promoting of illegal activitics

The Accused were duty bound to protect the good citizens and act against the evil.
Despite repeated complaints, reminders, and notices, accused have willfully failed to
respond or take any action, demonstrating willful abetment and connivance in the illegal
acts of subordinate officers. This constitutes culpable inaction attracting offences under
BNSS. Accused are duty-bound to ensure integrity and public interest compliance by

subordinates.

20. The applicant states that vide email dt. 20.8.25 which the applicant received vide
letter dt. 19.8.25 that the complaint has been closed. i.e. after lapse of 30 months.
Violation section 173, 176 BNSS, DGP circular 17.2.2012, GOI circular
10.5.2013 and 5.2.2014 to not register FIR in complaint disclosing cognizable

offence. The letter itself is evince of the fact that the complaint discloses
commission of cognizable offence.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit -H is copy of letter dt. 19.8.25 closure of

complaint received by email on 20.8.25

21. Details of offence:

The Applicant say and submit that the Applicant is filing this complaint u/s
154(1) CRPC against the above Accused and others whose name is unknown and

o —




18.

a.

d.

€.
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those who have conspired by their wiliful act of omission and comimission not to

register FIR in complaint disclosing cognizable offence.

Sanction: without prejudice to the rights and contentions that the sanction is not
required as the acts committed prima facie at this stage cannot come within the
ambit of discharge of official duty as well oath of allegiance to the Constitution of

India:

That the Applicant relies on the settled principle that sanction is required only
where the act complained of is reasonably connected with official duty and not a

cloak for unlawful acts.
That the Ld. Magistrate is shall apply judicial mind and pass a speaking order in
determining whether the protection of sanction applies. The process cannot be
reduced to a mechanical insistence on sanction. As held by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in Anil Kumar vs Aiyappa and Subramanian Swamy vs Manmohan Singh,
the requirement of sanction should not obstruct preliminary judicial inquiry where
prima facie cognizable offences are disclosed. This Hon’ble Court is therefore
empowered under Section 156(3) CrPC to direct investigation without awaiting

prior sanction.
The acts constitute criminal misconduct, breach of trust by public servants, and
willful abuse of position held as public authority done, not in public interest.

not required as fabrication of documents and criminal breach of trust,
misappropriation of public funds, preparing of false incorrect documents and
using these false / incorrect documents as genuine for purpose of cheating the
public at large to cause wrongful gains to a private company / individual or group
of person. by public servants do not fall in ambit of discharge of official duty.
Request for speaking reasoned order to conclude that the offences of making false
oath of allegiance, false and incorrect documents, using the same as genuine for
purpose of cheating, acting in furtherance to common design falls within ambit of

discharge of official duty.

i. the official capacity only enables the public servant to fabricate record and
misappropriate the public fund. In case of police officers to not register
FIR and submit false and incorrect report to seniors or the judicial officers.

ii. the above acts do not mean that it is integrally connected or inseparable
interlinked with the discharge of official duty.

iii. Further inspite of the RTI act section 4(1)(b)(iii)(iv), Article 21 of the
Constitution and regulation 9(2) of Maharashtra Government Servants
Regulations and prevention of delay in discharge of Official Duties Act,
2005 casting duty on the public servants to follow the law, no such
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information is provided at the prominent places in the offices of the public
authorities,

iv. The applicant humbly submits and prays that The Hon. Court shall
consider the acts of the accused and mentioned herein while passing a
rcasoned and speaking order whether these illegal and wrongful acts can
come within the ambit of discharge of official duty and is in consonance
with the oath of allegiance being taken by all public servants before
joining the service as public servant.

i. Direct the public authorities to display their details of authority
who grants sanction fo prosccutions well as in public domain.

sanctioning authority. .
ii.  Whether acts impermissible in law falls within ambit of discharge

of official duties
iii.  Whether dereliction of duties, illegal acts disobeying the law abus'e
of office, if the act is not sanctioned by law falls within the ambit

of discharge of duty

Compliance of section 154(1) and 154(3) CRPC

19. The Complainant has filed complaint u/s 154(1) CRPC (173(1) corresponding
BNSS) with Azad maidan Police station and complaint w/s 154(3) CRPC (173(4)
corresponding BNSS) with DCP zone 1- with reminder. However, no FIR is
registered nor any intimation that the complaint does not disclose commission of
cognizable offences is received from the police station and DCP. Hence, this
complaint is filed before this Hon. Court.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit- 1 & J is copy of the complaint filed to Azad
Maidan police station and complaint filed before DCP zone-1

20. That no action has been taken by the police authorities despite the lapse of a
reasonable time. The refusal of the police to register an FIR compels the
Applicant to invoke the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Court under Section 175(3)

BNSS.

21. The Complainant states that offences committed and/or the cause of action has
arisen within the jurisdiction of this Hon, Court.

22. The Complainant states that he has not filed such any other complaint in this
matter against the above officers.
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ration of FIR by Azad

23. The complainant prays that being aggrieved by non-regist
Maid Police station. and have approached this Court for directions.
tion filed before this Hon. Court
anction is not required prima
aw, abuse of positions,
issuing direction to

24. 1 hope MY Lordship is satisfied that the applica
application. If My

discloses commission of cognizable offences, that s
facie at this stage, for ofTences which are impertmissible in ]
acts causing injury to individual or wrongful loss to public for
police to investigate the cognizable olfences disclosed in the

teful for giving me an opportunity to

Lordship has any queries. 1 shall be gra

satisfy the same.
25. PRAYER:
\c above facts and circumstances, the Complainant respectfully prays

In view of 1l

that this Hon’ble Court may be pleased to:

a. Take cognizance of this application under Section 175(3) BNSS;

b. Conduct such inquiry as deemed necessary and call for an explanation from
e of Azad maidan Police station regarding refusal to

the Officer-in~-Charg
register FIR;

¢. Record a finding that the alleged acts disclosed are prima facie cognizable
offences and do not fall within the ambit of acts done in discharge of official
duty, and that no prior sanction under Section 218 BNSS is necessary at this
stage;

d. Direct the Officer-
forthwith and proceed with investigation in accordance with law; and

Call for the oath declarations submitted by the accused public servant owing

nce to Constitution of India of the accused public servants under as

in-Charge of Azad maidan Police station to register an FIR

e.
allegia
material evidence;

£ Direction for investigation by CBI as the JT CP, DCP are most influential and
local police station shall be under influence to carry out faulty and shoddy

investigation.
AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS, THE COMPLAINANT SHALL EVER PRAY.

Mumbai: _—
This o\ day of sépt. 2025.
Vb @A ey
Applicant

Advocate for Applicant

List of witnesses
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1. Officers from Home dept Special who received the letter from EOW
2. Officers of housing dept. Mantralaya who acted on the letter received from
Home dept Any other witnesses as the Hon. Court deems fit.

Verification

I Shri Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy the Applicant hereinabove do hereby sates on solemnly
affirm that whatever states here in above paras are best of my knowledge and belief.

solemnly affirm at Mumbai

On thl'sﬁ\c’/f/\}_&"/d \Z. P\S-L-'-’\&/
Advoca

e for complainant Applicant




9/ JT CP EOW/ MHADA 5C file and folder / faulty investigation
Date: 21.1.23

To,

1T CP EOW, Mumbai

Sub: 29 FIR registered under complaint of MHADA

Reg: faulty investigation as the infarmation submitted to Police is incomplete / misleading and
submitted to cause wrangful loss to MHADA.

In the above matter, these complaints were fifed because I have followed up rigorously with MHADA.
However, | have come across certain facts which has been concealed from the investigating agencies,

giving all chances of acquittal to defaulters.

| request for a personal meeting in the above matter.

With regards
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Yahoo Mail « connivance of MHADA officers to reduce the surplus... https://mail.yahoo.com/d/folders/259/messages/11 Y03 1T¢

d and willfully
connivance of MHADA officers to reduce the surplus area to be recovere
not recovering surplus area before the possessmn of ftats were given to rehab occupants

in all the 29 cases registered.

From: shenoy kamlakar {shenoykr2 001@yahoo.co.in)

To:  jtep.eow@mahapolice.govin
Date: Saturday, 11 February, 2023 at 05:00 pm IST

Respected Sir/ Madam,

Date: 11.2.23
42/ JT CP EOW/ Ghanti road EOW 29 cases file and folder/ complaint filed by concealing true facts

TO) A " 3 et .
JT. CP, EOW, Mumbal

Sub: FIR registered against 29 developers for not surrendering surplus area to MHADA

Reg: complaint and information sub‘mftt;éc'f by MBRRE / MHADA officers are incorrect and misleading
resulting in wrongful loss to Public authority

I thank you for providing me appointment on Tuesday 14.2.23 at 4.30 PM.

i am senior citizen of 65 years. | have set the law in motion because of which these FIR were registered in
capacity of laert citizen of India who is duty bound to file complaint and assist the public authority when
there is any injury loss caused to public and public property. Also rely upon Article 51 A and (J ) of
Constitution to safe guard the property and have excellence to have better nation and to save the nation
from ECONOMIC TERRORSIM caused by certain well connected developers/ architects in connivance with

MHADA officers and others

I have filed the PIL 28 of 2017 in which theiHon: ‘Bombay -High 'Court directed FIR against all concerned
whose role is disclosed in fraud. The matter is now being heard by Hon. Supreme Court of India.

| wish to bring on record and discuss the following false and incorrect submission made by officers of
MBRRB/ MHADA in complaint filed before your office. thereby causing wrongful gains to developers / others
and wrongful loss to MBRRB/ MHADA. '
1. Refer to section 103-1 (i) of MHADA act: the surplus area is to be calculated ifor calculation of
Surplus area is as under

Total FSI sanctioned less the FS| cé'_rjsumad by th'g? old}building before demolition, i.e. e.g
SRl S 1000

i. Total FSI allowed
it Less: Total FS! of ol building befare demotition -100

[ of3
3 8/19/2025,3:12 PM



Yahoo Mail - connivance of MIBADA officers 1o reduce the surplus...

htpsimail.yahoo.com/difoldersf259 messases/ 119651 7red.

iii. Surplus area 900
Calculations shall be done as per il schedule on 800, The FS! to be surrendered is

In commercial building is 40 % of 900 i,e. 360

In residential building is 30% of 900 .e. 270

2. Fraudulent act by MHADA

L Total FSI allowed

; 1000
ii. Less: Total FSI used for rehab of old occupants -500
fii. Surplus area 500
:i
Calculations shall be done as per [l sché.cl.m_e-"d.f\ 900. The ?—'SI tobe surrendered is "
iv. In commercial building is 10 % of 500 i.e. 50

V.

In residential building'is  NIL of 500 i.e, NIL

So wrongful losses have been caused to public authority by such willful misrepresentation and making of

such begus / false accounts. Attached copy of the section 103-1(i) MHADA act and third schedule
showing the percentage of FSI to be surrendered as surplus area.

3.

1
MHADA has also been a arty to this fraud as the officers have not taken possession of the surplus area
before the occupation was given to rehab occupants and made a false submission that surplus area is to be

recovered at the time of final completion of the project. {gttached Circular dt. 10.6.2002 issued after
the direction of Hon. Bombay HC')

4. MHADA should have also submitted lhe computat:on and wark sheet rel:ed upon to come to conclusion
how it has derived at the surplus area.

Hence, surplus area computation statement shall be called for for each of the projects
5.

MHADA has not added the penalty to.be recovered from developers for delay in surrendering of surplus
areas for 35 years. Thereby wrongful loss to MHADA and wrongful gains to developers.

6.

MHADA has not added the recovery of expenses mcurred by MHADA.on these building. Thereby .
wrongful loss to MHADA and wrongful gains to developers.

In the above circumstances, officers of MHADA has played fraud on the public authority thereby causing

wrongful oss to MHADA and wrongful gains fo davelopem Hence, FIR shall be registered against the
concerned officers for 166, 167, 217, 218, 409, 420, 467, 463 471.1RC.
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https://miail.yahoo.com/d/folders/259/messages/11965 | 2reason=inv...

.2 Mail - connivance of MHADA officers 1o reduce the surplus...

Kamiakar R. Shenoy
M. 99207 75798

f Twitter / FB - @Kamlakar_Shenoy
Emall - shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in

Note: With Due Respect & Humility. If my submissions ls incerrect, please educate me by furnishing relevant

decuments,
"The warld suffers not because of bad persons but becnuse of silence of good persons”

@ circular MHADA section 103-1 (3).pdf
2.5 MB
circular MHADA THIRD SCHEDULE FOR SURPLUS AREA pdf
533.6 kB
@ circular 10.6.2002 HC order Prabhawati_) PDF.-pdf
464.2 kB

Jof3
) 8/19/2025, 3:12
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R -
S. 1031] Acquisition of cessed properties for Co-operative Socicties of Occupers [261

within the period specified in such notice, the Board may use or caused to be used such '
force as may reasonably, be nccessary therelor. 4 ."."_\.._
(3) 'The co-op..nlwc socicty shall, notwithstanding ﬂnylhm;, ; contained in any other

law, reserve and allot, in the new bul!dmg such percentage as is specified in the ‘Third ; -
Schedule to this Act of the surplus area in the new building determined on the basis of the .
difference between the floor space index availed of by it while reconstructing the butl’dmgﬁ
and the flocr space index that had been utilised in the construction of the old building, for -
“housing such dishoused occupicr from other cessed demolished bu:ldmgs as may be
‘nominated by the Board and upon such nominations, the nominated occupiers shall be
accepted by the co-operative society as its members in accordance with its bye-laws;, and.—
shall not dispose of tenements covered by such reserved surplus area to others. If any
tenements are rendercd surplus because ofany of the occupiers in the old buﬂdmg not
joining the co-operative society the percentage as is specified in the Third Schedule to this
Act of the surplus area to be made available to the Board in the new building for allotment
to other dishoused occupiers shall be determined on the basis of the difference between
the total floor area constructed in the new building and the area to be occupied therein by
the participating occupiers in the old building. Such surplus tenements to be allotted to
dishoused occupiers from the other cessed buildings which are demolished and who are
nominated by the Board shall be allotted to them' by the co-operative society after
receiving from them such amount as may be determined by the State Government.

(4) The co-operative socicty may allocate the area for offices, shops, commercial
tenements, or any other non-residential use in the new building only to the extent of the
area occupied in the old building for the said purposes.

(5) The list of occupiers in the old buildings as also the area of the tenement therein
shall be certified by the Board after such consultation with the co-operative society and
the occupiers of the tenements concerned, as may be necessary. The aréa of the tenement
shall be determined having regard to the provisions of the Development Control Rules
applicable in the area and after taking into account any specific area or part thereof as
might be permitted by Government for the purpose. The Board shall inform the occupiers
about the area so determined.

(6) If there is a dispute as to who is the lawlul occupier of the tenement in the old
building, the parties shall be directed to get the disputes determined by the competent
court of law. Allotment of a transit accommodation to a person actually in occupation of
:such tenement or ina tenement in a new building shall not be deemed to have decided the
Jssu‘cand suchallotment shall be without prejudice to the respective rights ofthe disputing
parties.
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Date: 13.1.24
13/ )T CP EOW/ MHADA letter dt. 10.1.24 misleading EOW/ MHADA EOW folder and file

to,

Jt CP WOW

DCP EOW

Pl Kale
Respected Sir/ Madam,

sub: our meeting dt. 12.1.2
subject matter of the SLP and the present c

YEAR.

Reg:

a.

4 to understand the cause of action and difference between regarding
omplaint being enquired BY EOW SINCE LAST ONE

MHADA letter dt. 10.1.24 addressed to JT CP EOW is a last minute emergency lifesaving
call by MHADA who have committed unbelievable fraud to extent of lacs of crores.

subject matter of

i. whether commission of cognizable offence is disclosed in the order passed by
the Hon, Bombay HC and has nothing to do with recovery and action taken for
recovery thereafter

ii. SLP is MHADA officers failed to recover surplus area since 1985 inspite of the
building being occupied without OC and giving additional FSI with knowledge

that the surplus area has not be surrendered by developers and not recovered

by MHADA officers.
The matter being under enquiry is regarding the falsity and manipulation

iii.
committed by all the IAS officers (which included CEO, CQO and REE ) and their

subordinate officers

With due respect and al humility, | submit as under:

1.

This letter is last moment lifesaving attempt by all MHADA officers who have now
understood the gravity of the complaint and that I have pinned them totally by the

questionnaires presented to your office.
The enquiry being started since almost one year, MHADA never came up with the excuse

of the SLP pcnleing, because at that time they had no idea that the EOW has done all
homework and is in custody of all the requisite information of a massive fraud which is

several times larger than the what is mentioned in SLP.

T}}c cause of action in SLP and This enquiry is totally different and has nothing to do
with each other. The basic difference between SLP and this enquiry is



R u\\

a. SLP causc of action is limited to the fact of connivance of developer and MHADA
officers not to recover the surplus area calculated by MHADA by violating every

provision of law thereby causing loss of around 40000 crores.

b. The cause of action in the present enquiry is that all the top IAS officers namely CEO
and CO are dircctly involved in such massive fraud and supported by REE and

subordinate officers who have entered into conspiracy to manipulate the calculation
af swplus area to be recovered by MHADA from the developers.

Hence, I humbly submit that

a. MHADA is misleading and making a false statement to cause fear in the EOW and stop
the registration of FIR in this matter which shall be fatal for the reputation of IAS lobby

as almost every 1AS officer have cheated and taken active participation in the fraud.

b. The important document to be verified by EOW in this is the computation statement of
surplus area. This single document is sufficient evidence of the dishonest intentions and
ulterior motive to cause wrongful loss to public at large and wrongful gains to others.

c. The IAS officers may take an illegal stand and make the subordinate officers scape goat
by making a false statement which cannot be accepted under law i.e.

The subordinate officers prepared the document and they just signed it.

d. I totally oppose such false submission by the most intelligent and esteem IAS officers on
the grounds that “no person shall sign ay documents in his official capacity without
reading, understanding and verifying the facts and figures in the documents before him.
The defense of acted in good faith cannot be taken as defense as “nothing is said to be
done or believed in “good Faith” which is done or believed without due care and

attention.”

Hence, 1| humbly pray for registration of FIR against every such officers WHO HAVE SIGNED THESE
PROPOSALS as | have made out a case of cognizable offences which can destroy the nation.

Further these IAS officers are considered by a common man as honest and nation loving and have
great hopes. hence, such antinational and economic terrorist cannot be spared. These corrupt and
ruthless public servants are more dangerous to the nation than cross border terrorist. No mercy can

be shown to these anti national characters who are out to destroy the nation,

JAI HIND

Posted on 14.1.24
My allegations against IAS officers is limited to those officers. In MHADA only who have signed the
proposal wherein the surplus area calculation has been manipulated by violating the section 103 (1)3 of

MHADA ACT thereby causing wrongful loss to public at large and wrongful gains to others.




With due respect to all honest IAS, Olficers.

JAI Hind




Date 15.6.25
177 /JT CP EOW/ (2 vidcos) register FIR as promised on 4.6.25 /JT CP EOW miscalculation

folder and file
To

It CP EOW
SR P1 EOW

SUB:
https://youtu.be/Bn81r6b704 0?si=KjGxghTmLB7p40ull

video after Mecting with JT CP EOW ON 4.6.25 assuring to register FIR in 10 days

https:/www.facebool.com/share/v/1 Afdow6rKN/

video of 21.3.25 inspection EOW OFFICERS asked for two weeks to register FIR

REG: REGISTER FIR IMMEDIATELY AS THERE IS LAPSE OF 30 MONTHS.
TODAY BOTH THESE TIME LINE GIVEN BY SENIOR OFFICED OF EOW is over.

Request with folded hands to register FIR. Further delay is an act which destroys the financial
stability of the nation, state and send a wrong signal that police can be influenced even in werse

of the worst crimes.
With due respect to honest public servants

Please educate me if my submission is incorrect

Jai Hind
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Particular of information required: My complaints 3 lacs crores against MHADA officers
(IAS Cadl‘c) peudmg since 27 momhs in ‘which three letters( amongst many others) to JT.
CP. EOW Mr. Nishit Mlsra dt. 14!03!25 15/03/25, 15/01/2025 no action and no reply.
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Present status of these three letters sentto T CP EOW
Section and provision of law relied upon not to replay any of these letter
f GR 13.1.25 and not fix board

Section and provision of law disobey and not implement direction o
outside cabin and at prominent place of office.

Capy of the visitor register maintained by JT CP EOW.
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violating section 3 of government conduct rule.
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250 / Sr. P1 Azad maidanpolice/ FIR registration against JT CP EOW and others/ ghanati road

(EOW) Miscalculation 103(1)(3) Mhada act.

To,

Sr. PI Azad maidan police station
Cc to

DCP zone 1

From

KAMLAKAR RATNAKAR SHENOY
aged 67 years (senior citizen).

An adult Indian inhabitant, residing at

B/ 903, Vaishali Apartment,

Seth Motisha (love ) lane,

Opp. Telephone Exchange,

Mazgaon, Mumbai-400010

V/s.

Mr. Mangesh Shinde DCP EOW

[N T R O

....... Complainant

Mr. Nishit Misra — Joint Commissioner of Police, EOW, Mumbai

Mr. Sangram Nishandar — Deputy Commissioner of Police, EOW

Mr. Rajesh Ojha — Assistant Commissioner of Police, EOW

Mr. Prakash Bagal - Senior Police Inspector, EOW

Mr. Dilip Kale — Police Inspector, EOW who made enquiries all accused

Having office at Police Commissioner compound, Crawford Market, Mumbai-400009

6. unknown accused whose role shall be disclosed during investigation

Complaint u/s 166A, 199, 409 r/w 120B IPC and other offences which are punishable up to

life imprisonment disclosed

1. The Applicant herein is an alert senior law abiding aged 67 years, is public spirited and
peace loving citizen residing at the address mentioned herein above. The senior citizen
has been put harassment, injury and annoyance by these above accused officers who have
fajled to discharge duty 1o protect the good citizens who expose fraud and committed



violations and disobedience of law to protect the IAS officers who held the top positions
of CEO MHADA, CO MBRRB and Resident Executive engineer (REE) and others.

2. Details of the accused

i. Accused no. 1 : is JT CP of EOW wiio is heading the EOW dept.__General

managers of BEST responsible for every decision and have submitted proposal of
MYT 2024 and also implemented the illegal installation of smart electric meters.
Accused no. 2 & 3: is the DCP in EOW dept.
iii. Accused no. 4: is the ACP in EOW dept.
iv. Accusced no. 5: is the Sr. PI of EOW handing my application / complaint
Accused no. 6: is the Enquiry officer in my complaint / application.

V.
Vi, Unknown accused: whose role shall be disclosed in investigation

Jurisdiction of this Court: the office of the JT CP office is in Police Commissioner
Compound Crawford Market Mumbai -400001, falls within the jurisdiction of this Hon.

PJ

Court.
4. Date of offence which is continuous offence: the complaint is filed before the JT CP
EOW on 21.1.23 and thereafter 11.2.23. the statement was recorded after lapse of

substantial time on 21.7.23 and 10.8.24.

Hereto annexed and marked as
Exhibit-A1 is copy of the complaint dt. 21.7.23
Exhibit-A 2 is copy of the letter dt. 11.2.23 explain the fraud

Exhibit- A3 is copy of the statement recorded on 21.7.23 (Recorded by accused no.5)

Exhibit- A4 is copy of the statement recorded on 10.8.24 (Recorded by accused no.5)

The accused have had several correspondences with JT CP EOW (accused no.1) and others
and application requesting for meeting which he failed to in violation of Gr 13.1.25 and GR
26.11.2018. The same shall be produced as and when required by this Hon. Court.

5. The Applicant has filed this complaint for fraud committed by the CEO MHADA, CO

MBRRB and other Mhada officers since several years by wrongful calculation of surplus
area to be surrender by Developers and to be recovered by the accused officers of

MHADA. The tune of loss may be around 3 lacs crores.
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6. The Applicant refers to and relied upon the section 103(1)(3) of MHADA act

“the co-operative society shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the any other law,
reserve and allot, in the new building such percentage as is specified in the Third Schedule
to this Act of the surplus area in the new building determined on the basis of the difference
between the floor space index availed of by it while reconstructing the building and the
floor space index that has been utilized in the construction of the old building for housing
such dishoused occupier from other cess demolished buildings members as may be
nominated by the board and upon such nominations, the nominated occupiers shall be accepted
by the co-operative society as its members in accidence with its bye-laws; and shall not dispose
of tenements covered by such rescerved surplus arca to others. If any tenement is rendered
surplus because of any occupiers in the old building not joining the cooperative society the
percentage as is specified in the Third Schedule to this Act of the surplus area to be made
available to the Board in the new building for allotment to other dishoused occupiers shall be
determined on the basis of the difference between the total floor area constructed in new building
and the area to be occupied therein by participating occupier in the old building. Such surplus
tenement to be allotted to dishoused occupiers by the Board shall be allotted to them by the
Cooperative society after receiving from them such amount as may be determined by the state

Government.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit-B is copy of the section 103(I)(3) Mhada act and the
Third schedule calculations.

7. The Applicant states that this section clearly states that the surplus area to be recovered
from developer shall be calculated from the potential FSI available to the plot less the
actual FSI used by the old building which was demolished. However, the accused
MHADA officers calculated the surplus are illegally and wrongfully as given below

as difference between the potential FSI of the plot and the actual FSI utilized for
rehabilitation of the occupiers of the old building demolished. (instead of the actual

FSI used by the old building which was demolished)

Thereby reducing the surplus are to be surrendered by the developers. Kindly refer the
statement dt. 10.8.2024 para no. 1 to 5 given chart.

8. The Applicant states that the accused were duty bound to register FIR as the complaint
filed before the JT CP EOW accused nol, discloses commission of cognizable offences.
However, the above accused police officers deliberately failed to register FIR and also in
the alternative failed to inform the complainant within stipulated period that the
complaint do not discloses commission of cognizable offences. (Violation and
disobedience of DGP circular dt. 17.02.2012 and Laltakumari judgement para 111).



Exhibit- C is copy of the letter addressed to JT CP EOW accused no.1, dt. 15.6.25 with video
recording of meeting with DCP and the details of meeting held with JT CP EOW

Exhibit —D is copy of the letter 13.1.24 addressed JT CP EOW mentioning the points discussed
in meeting dt. 12.1.24.

The applicant states that the JT CP EOW is the senior most officer who is responsible for every
decision and every file and noting is signed and / or consented by him. Hence, he is responsible
for every act of his subordinate officers. In fact, even after filing complaint / informing the JT CP
for not registering FIR, he failed to act against his subordinate officers who have failed to

register FIR, nor took remedial action, which clearly proves his direct involvement, aiding and
abetting the acts of subordinate officers who failed to register FIR.

9. The Applicant states that the accused went to the extent of preparing incorrect documents
and records and sought the opinion of the Home dept illegally around 16™ October 2024,
sienced by DCP Mangesh Shinde, (i.c. Accused no. 2) inspite of the fact that law do
not permit the investigating agency to forward the complaint disclosing cognizable
offences to any other department to seek opinion on the correctness of the contents of the

complaints. Nor the Home depat has any legal authority to accept any such complaints
and give any opinion prior to the registration of FIR.

10. All these correspondence are carried out only after the JT CP EOW gives consent. No
subordinate officers are allowed to independently act, without consent of JT CP EOW.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit-E is copy of the letter dt. 16.10.24 addressed to Home
dent.

11. The Applicant states that he has filed RTI application seeking the details of investigating
and the section relied upon by the accused to forward the complaint to Home dept. the
accused no. 3 and 4 are also part of the decision. However, if the file noting is provided
this will be evidence against all the accused. hence, the information was denied under

signature of accused no.3 vide Mr. Sangram Nishandar order 30.5.25 and signature
of accused no. 4. Mr. Rajesh Ojha vide reply dt. 24.4,25 thereby aiding and abetting the
offence.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit—F 1& F 2 is copy of the RTI reply dt. 24.4.25 and RTI
appeal order dt. 30.5.25 denying the information and

The said information by the above accused was denied by violating the DGP circular dt-
22.6.2012 and DOPT direction dt. 23.6.2009.

12. The applicant states that vide letter dt. 18.7.24 (i.e. after lapse of 20 months) signed by
Sr. PI Prakash Bagal (_i.e. accused no. 5) seeking information from the applicant
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instead of registering FIR and conducting Investigation. Hence violated section 154 and
157 CRPC. The letter does not mention the section under CRPC relied upon.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit—G is copy of the letter dt. 18.7.24

13. The Applicant states that in the above circumstances, the above police officers have acted
in conspiracy and in furtherance to their evil design as well as disobeyed and violated the
direction of sectionl54 and 157 CRPC, Lalitakumari judgement, DGP circular
17.02.2012 to register FIR.

14. The Applicant states that such act by police officers are no less than cross border terrorist
as they have protected the accused who have acted as if they are waging an economic war
against the state to destabilize the economic conditions of the state.

15. Habitual offenders and criminal antecedent of Accused senior police officers of
EOW to aid and abet the major economic crime of hundreds of crores which has
great negative ramification on the national interest.

1. Bombay High Court Original side
CWP Stamp no. 1400 of 2024
Moinuddin Igbal Bora and others V/s State of Maharashtra
By Justices Ravindra Ghughe and Gautam Ankad in para 17,18,19,20.

ii. Bombay High Court Criminal Appellate Jurisdiction
Shoaib Richie Sequiera v/s State of Maharashtra and others

Justice Revati Mohite and Prithiviraj Chawan para 25,26,27.

16. Violation / disobedience of Oath Of Allegiance by the accused public servants.
Whether the acts committed are in_ consonance with the oath to abide by
Constitution.

a. The breach of oath and constitutional allegiance, when knowingly done, constitutes
the offence of giving false evidence under Section 229 BNS and making a false
declaration while bound by oath under Section 236 BNS. The accused have thereby
knowingly and dishonestly violated their solemn constitutional duties.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit —“H” is the GR dt. 11.11.2014 which mandates
compulsory execution of oath




17.Breach of Oath of Allegiance by a Public Servant

oath of allegiance by a public servant means the deliberate failure, omission, or
despite having

A breach of
refusal to uphold the Constitution of India and the laws made thereunder,

solemnly sworn or affirmed to discharge duties faithfully and in accordance with the
d amounts to dereliction of

Constitution. Such an act constitutes constitutional misconduct an
ms, it is punishable as misconduct

duty, breach of public trust, and abuse of office. In legal ter
under service jurisprudence, and when committed with criminal intent, it attracts penal

provisions such as Section 198 BNS (corresponding to Section 166 IPC— public servant
disobeying law), Section 255 BNS (corresponding to Section 217 IPC — public servant disobeying
law to save a person from punishment), and Section 316(5) BNS (corresponding to Section 409

IPC — criminal breach of trust by a public servant).

The Supreme Court of India has consistently held that public servants are trustees of the
Constitution and any act contrary to their oath amounts to misconduct and breach of public

trust:
1. State of Bihar v. Lal Krishna Advani & Ors. (2003) 8 SCC 361 — the Court emphasized that

every public servant holds office as a constitutional trust, and violation of the oath is

actionable misconduct.
2. Union of India v. J. Ahmed (1979) 2 SCC 286 — misconduct is not mere negligence but failure

to discharge duties in accordance with the obligations of the oath and law.
3. Centre for Public Interest Litigation v. Union of India (2G Spectrum Case) (2012) 3 SCC 1 —the

Court reaffirmed that abuse of office and breach of constitutional duty by public officials

amounts to fraud on the Constitution.
4. Common Cause v. Union of India (1996) 6 SCC 530 — reiterated that misuse of public office for

private gain or failure to uphold constitutional duty is a betrayal of the oath of allegiance.

18. Culpable negligence by Accused promoting of illegal activities

T T —
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The Accused were duty bound to protect the good citizens and act against and destroy the evil.
However, the above accused policemen failed to act as per their oath taken before joining the

duty.

Hence made a false statement on _oath. Despite repeated complaints, reminders, and

notices, accused have willfully failed to respond or take any action, demonstrating willful

abetm

ent and connivance in the illegal acts of subordinate officers. This constitutes culpable

inaction attracting offences under BNSS. Accused are duty-bound to ensure integrity and public
interest compliance by subordinates.

19. The applicant states that the accused who are public servants have forgotten that the

20.

citizens have reposed faith in these police officers to act in large public good. However,
by such acts these accused have committed criminal breach of trust by public

servants (i.c. 409 IPC).

The applicant states that vide hand delivery at residence and vide email dt. 20.8.25 he
received letter dt. 19.8.25 that the complaint filed by the applicant has been closed,
without providing any opportunity to record my statement with regards to the materials
relied upon by these non performing and delinquent police officers. (i.e. after lapse of 30

months). Violation section 154, 157, DGP circular 17.2.2012, GOI circular 10.5.2013
and 5.2.2014 to not register FIR in complaint disclosing cognizable offence. The letter
itself is evince of the fact that the complaint discloses commission of cognizable offence.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit -1 is copy of letter dt. 19.8.25 informing the applicant
that the complaint is closed. Received on 20.8.25 after noon.

21. Cetails of offence: these police officers have protected those traitors who have tried

to destrov the nation economic balance

a.

The Applicant say and submit that the Applicant is filing this complaint w/s 154(1)
CRPC against the above Accused and others whose names are unknown and those
who have conspired by their willful act of omission and commission not to register
FIR in complaint disclosing cognizable offence.

These acts of the police officers are anti-national activities and no less than waging an
economic was against the state. it is treachery against the nation to allow the accused
who have looted the nation of 3 lacs crores rupees have destabilizing effect on the
economy and denying thousands of homeless citizens their rightful homes.

With such police officers who fail to discharge their duties in such serious economic
offence they are destroying the financial stability of the nation.



The applicant states that his complaint discloses commission of cognizable offences committed
by the accused herein above. The offences disclosed in the application is punishable for m‘:f).re
than 7 years and life imprisonment. Hence no enquiry is permitted under law. Request lor

immediate registration of FIR against the accused.
e @ Rb—g”

Mumbai applicant
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KAMLAKAR R SIIENOY
903, Vaishali, B Apartment, Motisha Lane (Love lane) opp. Telephone Exchange,
Mazgaon, Mumbai-400010. Mobile no. 9870987359.

DATE: 25- 23.8.25

Rel: 254- 250 / DCP zone 1 application 173(4) BNSS / FIR registration against JT CP EOW
and others/ ghanti road (EOW) Miscalculation 103(1)(3) Mhada act,

To,

1. DCP Zone 1

2. Senior Inspector of Police, Azad Maidan police station
Ccto

3. Addl CP South

4. CP Mumbai

5. DGP

6., Chief secretary

APPLICATION U/S 154(3) CRPC/ 173(4) BNSS

Kamlakar Shenoy complainant
v/s

Mr. Nishit Misra JT CP EOW

Mr. Mangesh Shinde DCP EOW

Mr. Sangram Nishandar DCP EOW

Mr. Rajsh Ojha (ACP EOW

Mr. Prakash bagal (then SR. PI EOW)

Mr. Dilip kale ( Investigating officer

Unknown accused accused

NOV A WN -

Sir,

Sub: my complaint received by Azad Maidan Police station on 24.3.25 against the
above accused for not registering FIR against several IAS officer who have acted
as CEO Mhada, CO MBRRB and Resident Executive Engineers and others in
MHADA for falsification of the calculation to recover surplus area tenements
of around 3 Lacs Crores. ( copy attached)

Reg: Sr. PI Azad Maidan have failed to register FIR as the application discloses
offences punishable for more than 7 years.



My Submission is with due respect and all humility,
and injury to any individual and /or institution, but only
large. In the event, if my submissions are incorrect, !
office can educate me by furnishing relevant documents 1in support.

with no intention to cause hurt
in the interest of public at
I shall be obliged if your
Without

prejudice to my rights and contentions I submit as under.

18

The Enquiry officer / Sr. Inspector of police willfully failed to register F_IR
nor informed me in writing that the complaint does not disclose commission
of cognizable offences as mentioned in the complaint.

The Complainant states that he has filed complaint disclosing comn}ission of
cognizable offences as every citizen has right to sct the law in motion when
there is injury and harm caused to any public authority / property and / or
public at large. Refer article 51 A of Constitution, CRPC 39 and that

criminal law can be set in motion by any citizen of India.

.

The complainant states that as per the provision of CRPC 154(1) / 173(1)
BNSS when the information before the police discloses commission of
cognizable offence the in charge of police station shall immediately register
FIR or shall be liable for prosecution u/s 166A of IPC and 199 BNS.

The complainant states that he is aggrieved by the delay in discharge of duty
to register FIR on the part of the concerned officer, inspite of the fact that
the complaint discloses commission of cognizable offence which is of
serious nature and fraud amounting to around Rs. around 3 lacs crores.

The Complainant states that that the Investigating officer and Sr. PI has
violated the following provisions of

a. Section 154 CRPC
b. Section 157 CRPC
c. Directions of para 111 of Hon. Supreme Court judgement in Lalita

kumara v/s State of U.P.
d. Circular dt. 10.5.13 which recommends prosecution under 166A, IPC.
Circular 2.5.14 which recommends prosecution under 166A, IPC.
f. DG Maharashtra circular dt. 17.10.2012: enquiry should be
completed expeditiously and in any case not later than 2 days.

P

para 1:

During the proceedings it was revealed that there is circular issued by
Government of Maharashtra on 21.2.1972. This circular prima facie
restricts the statutory powers of the investigating agency to investigate
the case of omission and commission which are offences under the
Prevention of Corruption Act. Therefore, this Court wanted to test the
legality of the circular of February 1972. Precisely according to this
circular when there is allegation of corruption against an officer, before
the anti-Corruption Department starts investigation it is required to
refer the matter to the department to which such officer belongs, for a
preliminary enquiry. We are of the prima facie view that once the
offence is disclosed under the Prevention of corruption act, then the
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Investigating Agency under the Prevention of corruption Act is bound

to investigate the matter.”

Para 2:
“ on various oceasions the respondents have sought time to argue the

matter finally. Today also an adjournment is sought. In this view of the
matter, we admit this petition and direct that the circular dated
21.2,1972 shall not be implemented by the Anti Corruption Agency and
whenever a complaint is received by them, they shall investigate the
matter irrespective of the circular, in accordance with law.”

6. The complaint has therefore filed this application u/s 154(3) CRPC before
your Office. 1 humbly pray to your office (o issue appropriate direction to
register the FIR as mentioned in section 154(3) CRPC. It is humbly
submitted that my application u/s 154(3) should not be sent to 1.O. with

endorsement of Necessary Action.

As per the provision of section 154(3) CRPC the law has casted
responsibility on DCP as under:

“Shall cither investigate the case himself or direet an investigation to be
made by any police officer subordinate to him...... cowial

7. 1 say that the DCP, and / or senior officer to whom an application is
submitted on being aggrieved upon the inaction / illegal action by the sub
ordinate officers. The above officers are duty bound by law to

a. Give specific direction to the concerned officer to register FIR if the
satisfied that cognizable offence is disclosed in the complaint.

b. No police officer has Any legal authority as per section 154(1) CKPC/
173(1) BNSS to forward the complaint disclosing cognizable
offences for opinion or suggestion

c. DCP, Addl.CP, Jt.CP shall apply his mind and give specific direction
as envisaged u/s 154(3) CRPC / 173(4) BNSS.

d. In the event, if the above officers of the rank of DCP, Addl. CP., Jt.
CP mechanically / without application of mind just forwards the
application / complaint against the subordinate officers he shall be
committing an offence u/s 166 A / 199 BNS and other relevant
sections.

e. The DCP shall clearly direct registration of FIR or give a
reasoned order as to how the application filed before his office do
not disclose commission of cognizable offence and is civil matter.

8. I humbly and most respectfully submit that your office is not
empowered to direct enquiry to verify the correctness of the
information Iaid in the complaint. The scope of enquiry is limited only
to the extent whether the information laid in the complaint discloses

commission of cognizable offence.
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9. In the above circumstances, the complainant humbly prays that, appropriate

direction be issued to register FIR.

10.1 shall be obliged for this kind act. Awaiting your immediate action in the
interest of justice

Thanking you,

Y0 Slusy

Ao Kamlakar Shenoy

Copy of the complaint filed before police station is attached



IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS
64TH KILLA COURT, MUMBAI

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT NO. OF 2025

IN THE MATTER OIJ:

Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy ... Complainant
Versus
Nishit Misra and Others ... Accuscd

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF THE COMPLAINT

I, Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy, aged 67 years, Indian Inhabitant, residing at B/903, Vaishali
Apartment, Scth Motisha Lanc, Opp. Telephone Exchange, Mazgaon, Mumbai — 400010, do
hercby solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. That I am the Complainant in the present matter and am fully conversant with the facts
and circumstances of the case.

2. ThatIhave filed the accompanying complaint under Sections 166A IPC / 199 BNS and
others sections )

3. That the facts stated in the complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
belicf, and information. The annexures marked as Exhibits A to J are true copies of
their respective originals.

4. That prior to filing this complaint before this Hon’ble Court, I had approached the
concerncd Police Station by submitting a complaint dated 20.8.25 under Section 154(1)
CrPC (173(1) BNSS) . Upon their failure to act, I filed a complaint under Section 154(3)
CrPC (173(4) BNSS) before the Deputy Commissioner of Police.

5. That no FIR has been registered till date despite disclosure of cognizable offences.

6. 1 have not filed any other complaint regarding the same cause before any other
competent court or authority.

VERIFICATION

1. the deponent above named, do hereby verify that the contents of this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing material has been concealed
therefrom.

Verified at Mumbai on this o\_ day of Oct 2025.

Kamlakar Ratnakar Sheno
y =l —
NS (Deponent)

Advocate for the Complainant
(Signature & Stamp)
MAA ) anzL|roro



VAKALATNAMA

I am/we arc not a member of the welfare fund. Thercfore stamp of Rs.2/- is/arc not affixed

herewith.
SigEalurc

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS

64TH KILLA, AT MUMBALI

C.C.No. / /2025

KAMLAKAR RATNAKAR SHENOY ...Complainant

VYersus

MR. NISHIT MISRA — JOINT COMMISSIONER OF POLICE,
EOW, MUMBAI AND OTHERS
...Accused

We hereby appoint Shri Kishor Shinde and Bhagyesha Kurane vocates — High Court,
Mumbai, to act, appear and plcad on our behalf in the above matter. In witness wherecof we

have set our hands to this writing.

Dated thiso \day of Oct., 2025

Accepted.
i \,—L‘—'
(x O Tl —
KISHOR SHINDE (Complainant)
'Yo)\}—)—
BHAGYESHA KURANE

(Advocates for the Complainant)

Date:v[/10/2025



T ST AT L A S e Y b

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL
MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS,

64™ COURT, KILLA MUMBAI

CASENO. / /2025

KAMLAKAR RATNAKAR SHENOY
... Complainant

V/S

MR. NISHIT MISRA — JOINT
COMMISSIONER OF POLICE,
EQW, MUMBAI AND OTHERS

... Accused

COMPLAINT U/S 175(3) BNSS AND
U/S 199 OF THE BNS 2023

Dated this 0\ * day of Oct, 2025

KISTHOR SHINDE
Advocate for Complainant ‘
16 Y5, Manu Seth, Chawl, Near Holi

Maidan Mumbai - 400017




